

OD-5

ORDER SHEET
WPO No.1260 of 2023
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

SRI DEBASHIS AUDDY ALIAS DEBASIS AUDDY
VERSUS
KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA
Date:19th February, 2024.

Appearance:
Mr. Debjyoti Basu, Adv.
Mr. Parashar Baidya, Adv.
....for Petitioner.

Ms. Sanjukta Ray, Adv.
...for LIC.

Mr. Fazlul Haque, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.
...for KMC.

The Court:- Learned advocate representing the Life Insurance Corporation of India has produced before this Court the plan proposal for reconstruction of the premises nos. 9,10 & 11, Jawaharlal Nehru Road and 1A & 1B, S.N. Banerjee Road, Kolkata-700013. It has been submitted that the said plan proposal will be submitted before the Kolkata Municipal Corporation for sanction within this week.

It will be open for the petitioners to obtain copy of the plan proposal from the office of the Life Insurance Corporation of India upon payment of necessary charges.

On receipt of the plan proposal from the Life Insurance Corporation of India, the Kolkata Municipal Corporation shall take steps to consider sanctioning the same in accordance with law.

If necessary, the Kolkata Municipal Corporation may grant an opportunity of hearing to the petitioners prior to sanctioning the building plan. If required, a general notice of hearing may be pasted at a conspicuous place of the subject premises and the same may be published in the official website maintained by the Kolkata Municipal Corporation.

Decision shall be taken in the matter by the Kolkata Municipal Corporation within sixty days from the date of receipt of the plan proposal.

The interim order that is subsisting in the matter is extended till 30.04.2024 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

The plan proposal submitted by the LIC in Court be retained with the records.

Liberty to mention.

List on 24.04.2024.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)

nm