

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/1253/2023
THE CALCUTTA SEROLOGICAL INSTITUTE LABORATORY (P) LTD.
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS

WPO/1256/2023
SUMANTA BISWAS AND ORS
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS

WPO/1260/2023
SRI DEBASHIS AUDDY ALIAS DEBASIS AUDDY
VS
KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND OTHERS

WPO/1287/2023
IA NO: GA/1/2025
SURESH CHANDRA SHAW AND ANR
VS
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE OM NARAYAN RAI
Date : December 23, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. Subir Pal, Adv.
Mr. A. Palit, Adv.
Mr. Sambuddha Duttta, Adv.
Mr. Kazi Ashique Azgar, Adv.
...for the petitioner in WPO/1253/2023
Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.
Mr. Dwijadas Chakraborty, Adv.
...for KMC in WPO/1253/2023
Mr. Sandip Kumar De, Adv.
Mr. Abhik Chitta Kundu, Adv.
...for the petitioner in WPO/1256/2023

Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.
Mr. Rudranil De, Adv.
...for KMC in WPO/1256/2023
Mr. Fazlul Haque, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Nath, Adv.
...for KMC in WPO/1260/2023
Ms. Sanjukta Ray, Adv.
Ms. Madhumita Chatterjee, Adv.
...for LIC in WPO/1253/2023, WPO/1256/2023
and WPO/1260/2023
Mr. Krishna Das Podder, Adv.
Ms. Mandira Barman, Adv.
...for the petitioner in WPO/1287/2023
Mr. Alak Kumar Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Swapan Kr. Debnath, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.
...for KMC in WPO/1287/2023
Mr. Debangshu Dinda, Adv.
...for State in WPO/1256/2023
Mr. Debjyoti Basu, Adv.
Mr. Parashar Baidya, Adv.
...for petitioner in WPO/1253/2023 and WPO/1260/2023
Ms. Tanushree Dasgupta, Adv.
...for LIC in WPO/1287/2023

The Court: Since there is subsisting interim order in all these four matters, let the said interim order be extended till end of February 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.

WPO/1253/2023

Pleadings in this writ petition are complete. Learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that he is holding a changed brief. It is submitted that Vakalatnama shall be filed within two days after reopening of this Court after the ensuing Christmas Vacation.

WPO/1256/2023

Learned advocate appearing for the petitioners files affidavit in reply to the affidavit in opposition filed by the respondent no.7 i.e. LIC. The same is

taken on record. Copies thereof have been served upon the learned advocates appearing for the respondents.

WPO/1260/2023

Learned advocate appearing for the petitioner seeks extension of time to file affidavit in reply to the affidavit in opposition used by the respondent no. 5 i.e. LICI. Let such affidavit in reply be filed within one week after reopening of this Court after the ensuing Christmas Vacation.

WPO/1287/2023

Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record. It is submitted by learned advocate appearing for the petitioners that he has already served copies of GA/1/2025 on the learned advocates appearing for the respondents. Learned advocate appearing for the respondent no.5 i.e. LICI seeks time to file affidavit in opposition to the said application i.e. GA/1/2025. Let such affidavit in opposition be filed within two weeks from the date of reopening of this Court after the ensuing Christmas Vacations. The petitioner shall be at liberty to file affidavit in reply thereto, if any, within a week thereafter.

Let these matters appear in the list three weeks after reopening of this Court after the ensuing Christmas Vacations.

(OM NARAYAN RAI, J.)