

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/1253/2023
IA No.GA/1/2026

THE CALCUTTA SEROLOGICAL
INSTITUTE LABORATORY (P) LTD.
AND ANR.

- VERSUS-

THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION AND ORS.

WPO/1256/2023

SUMANTA BISWAS AND ORS.

-VERSUS-

THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION AND ORS.

WPO/1260/2023
IA No.GA/1/2026

SRI DEBASHIS AUDDY @ DEBASIS
AUDDY

-VERSUS-

THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION AND ORS.

WPO/1287/2023
IA No.GA/1/2025

SURESH CHANDRA SHAW AND ANR.

-VERSUS-

THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHAMPA DUTT (PAUL)

Date : 30th July, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Debjyoti Basu, Adv.

Mr. Parasar Baidya, Adv.

...for the petitioner in WPO/1253/2023 & WPO/1260/2023.

Mr. Sandip Kumar De, Adv.

Mr. Abhik Chitta Kundu, Adv.

... for the petitioner in WPO/1256/2023.

Mr. Krishna Das Poddar, Adv.

...for the petitioner in WPO/1287/2023.

Ms. Sanjukta Ray, Adv.

...for the LIC in WPO/1253/2023,

WPO/1256/2023 & WPO/1260/2023.

Ms. Tanushree Dasgupta, Adv.

...for the LIC in WPO/1287/2023.

Mr. Ranjit Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.

Mr. Dwijadas Chakraborty, Adv.

...for the KMC in WPO/1253/2023.

Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.

Mr. Rudranil De, Adv.

...for the KMC in WPO/1256/2023.

Mr. Fazlul Haque, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Nasth, Adv.

...for the KMC in WPO/1260/2023.

Mr. Alak Kumar Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.

...for the KMC in WPO/1287/2023.

The Court: It is submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the Kolkata Municipal Corporation as well as the LIC that as per earlier direction, the concerned authorities were present in Court on 29th July, 2026.

Considering the fact that this Court takes up Original Side matters only on Thursday at 2:00 P.M., these matters have been listed today.

On hearing the learned counsel for the parties, the interim order, passed earlier is extended till 30th September, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Let the matter be placed before the regular Bench.

(SHAMPA DUTT (PAUL), J.)